

For Opinion See [124 S.Ct. 2874](#)

[Related Westlaw Journal Article](#)

Supreme Court of the United States.  
Jerry REGIER, et al., Petitioners,  
v.  
DOES 1-13, et al., Respondents.  
No. 04-1445.  
October Term, 2004.  
April 13, 2004.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

[Charles J. Crist, Jr.](#), Attorney General.[Christopher M. Kise](#), Solicitor General, Counsel of Record.[Jason Vail](#), Assistant Attorney General, Counsel for Petitioners, Office of the Attorney General, Suite PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, FL 32399, (850)414-3300, (850)488-4872 (fax).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iii

OPINIONS BELOW ... 1

JURISDICTION ... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 7

**\*iii** I. The orders below conflict with decisions of this court. ... 8

II. The courts of appeals vary widely on the degree of proof and the judicial findings required to justify attorneys' fee enhancements. ... 12

III. The award of fee enhancements against public bodies according to uncertain criteria presents an important public issue. ... 15

CONCLUSION ... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Blum v. Stenson*, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) ... 7, 9, 10, 13

*City of Burlington v. Dague*, 505 U.S. 557 (1992) ... 11

*Cooper v. Pentecost*, 77 F.3d 829 (5th Cir. 1996), ... 14

*Daggitt v. UFCW, Local 304A*, 245 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2001) ... 15

*Doe I-13 v. Bush*, 261 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2001) (*Does II*) ... 4

*Doe v. Chiles*, 136 F.3d 709, 711 (11th Cir. 1998)(*Does I*) ... 4

*Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada*, 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996) ... 16

*Hendrickson v. Branstad*, 934 F.2d 158 (8th Cir. 1991) ... 14

\*iv *Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ... 7-9, 16

*Hyatt v. Apfel*, 195 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1999) ... 14

*In re Miniscribe Corp.*, 309 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2002) ... 14

*In re UNR Industries*, 986 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1993) ... 13, 14

*Odima v. Western Tucson Hotel*, 53 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1994) ... 13

*Paschal v. Flagstar Bank, FSB*, 297 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2002) ... 15

*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air*, 478 U.S. 546 (1986) ... 10, 11

*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Counsel for Clean Air*, 483 U.S. 711 (1987) ... 11

*Planned Parenthood of Central and Northern Arizona v. State of Arizona*, 789 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986) ... 13

*Van Gerwen v. Guarantee Mutual Life Co.*, 214 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) ... 13

*Watkins v. Fordice*, 7 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1993) ... 14

#### Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. s. 1254(1) ... 2

42 U.S.C. s. 1396a(a)(8) ... 4

\*v 42 U.S.C. s. 1988 ... 2

#### Other Authorities

Andrews, *The Third Alternative: An Alternative to Race Consciousness and Color Blindness in Post-Slavery America*, 54 Ala.L.Rev. 483 (2003) ... 15

Deavel, *Birmingham's Employment Discrimination War*, 38 A.F.L.Rev. 197 (1994) ... 15

Lamb, *The Lodestar Process of Determining Attorneys' Fees: A Guiding Light or Black Hole?*, 27 J.Leg.Pro. 203 (2003) ... 16

Muir, *Analysis of the Valuation of Attorney Work Product According to the Market for Claims: Reformulating the Lodestar Method*, 31 Loy.U.Chi.L.J. 599 (2000) ... 16
